
APPENDIX 6.6-A  BIOLOGICAL REOSOURCES
 

ORANGE GROVE PROJECT  
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION 6.6-A-1 

 
 

Regional Special-Status Plant Species Potentially Occurring Within 1.0- Mile of the FPUD Reclaimed and Freshwater Pickup 
Station 

SPECIES 

LISTING 
STATUS 

FEDERAL/ 
STATE(1) 

CALIFORNIA 
NATIVE 
PLANT 

SOCIETY LIST 
CODE(2) 

COUNTY OF 
SAN DIEGO 

SENSITIVITY(3)
FLOWERING/ 
PHENOLOGY PRESENCE 

HABITAT TYPE AND POTENTIAL FOR 
OCCURRENCE 

Blochman’s dudleya 
(Dudleya blochmaniae 
ssp. blochmaniae) 

None/None 1B.1 List A 
 

April to June None 
Observed 

Coastal bluff scrub, chaparral, coastal scrub, valley and 
foothill grassland.   Open, rocky slopes, often serpentine 
or clay-dominated.  Occurs between 5 and 450 meters 
(m).  California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) 
occurrences documented within 10 miles of the Project 
impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 

California Orcutt grass 
(Orcuttia calfornica) 

FE/SE 1B.1 List A 
 

April to August None 
Observed 

Vernal pools.  Occurs between 15 and 660m.  CNDDB 
occurrences documented within 10 miles of the Project 
impact area.  Project impact area lacks suitable habitat.  
No potential for occurrence. 

Campbell’s liverwort 
(Geothallus tuberosus) 

None/None 1B.1 --- Ephemeral None 
Observed 

Coastal scrub, vernal pools.  Occurs between 10 and 
600m.  CNDDB occurrences documented within 10 
miles of the Project impact area.  Low potential for 
occurrence. 

Coulter’s goldfields 
(Lasthenia glabrata ssp. 
coulteri) 

None/None 1B.1 List A 
 

February to 
June 

None 
Observed 

Marshes and swamps, playas, vernal pools.  Occurs 
between 1 and 1,220m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

Davidson’s saltscale 
(Atriplex serenana var. 
davidsonii) 

None/None 1B.2 List A 
 

April to October None 
Observed 

Coastal bluff, coastal scrub.  Prefers alkaline soils.  
Occurs between 10 and 200m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

Dwarf burr ambrosia 
(Ambrosia pumila) 
 

FE/None 1B.1 List A 
 

April to October None 
Observed 

Chaparral, coastal scrub, valley and foothill grassland.  
Vernal pools, often in disturbed areas.  Sometimes 
prefers alkaline soils.  Occurs between 20 and 415m.  
CNDDB occurrences documented within 10 miles of the 
Project impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 
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Regional Special-Status Plant Species Potentially Occurring Within 1.0- Mile of the FPUD Reclaimed and Freshwater Pickup 
Station 

SPECIES 

LISTING 
STATUS 

FEDERAL/ 
STATE(1) 

CALIFORNIA 
NATIVE 
PLANT 

SOCIETY LIST 
CODE(2) 

COUNTY OF 
SAN DIEGO 

SENSITIVITY(3)
FLOWERING/ 
PHENOLOGY PRESENCE 

HABITAT TYPE AND POTENTIAL FOR 
OCCURRENCE 

Golden violet 
(Viola aurea) 

None/None 2.2 List B April to June None 
Observed 

Great Basin scrub, pinyon and juniper woodland.  Prefers 
sandy soils.  Occurs between 1,000 and 2,040m.  
CNDDB occurrences documented within 10 miles of the 
Project impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 

Little mousetail 
(Myosurus minimus ssp. 
apus) 

None/None 3.1 List C March to June None 
Observed 

Valley and foothill grassland, vernal pools.  Prefers 
alkaline soils.  Occurs between 20 and 640m.  CNDDB 
occurrences documented within 10 miles of the Project 
impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 

Many-stemmed dudleya 
(Dudleya multicaulis) 

None/None 1B.2 List A 
 

April to June None 
Observed 

Coastal bluff scrub, chaparral, coastal scrub, valley and 
foothill grassland, rocky.  Often prefers clay or 
serpentine soils.  Occurs between 15 and 790m.  
CNDDB occurrences documented within 10 miles of the 
Project impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 

Mud Nama 
(Nama Stenocarpum) 

None/None 2.2 List B January to July None 
Observed 

Marshes and swamps, lake margins and riverbanks.  
Occurs between 5 and 500m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

Orcutt’s linanthus 
(Linanthus orcuttii) 

None/None 1B.3 List A May to June None 
Observed 

Chaparral, lower montane coniferous forest, pinyon and 
juniper woodland.  Prefers sunny openings.  Occurs 
between 915 and 2,145m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

Orcutt’s pincushion 
(Chaenactis 
glabriuscula var. 
orcuttiana) 

None/None 1B.1 
 

List A 
 

January to 
August 

None 
Observed 

Coastal bluff and coastal dunes.  Occurs between 3 and 
100m.  CNDDB records document occurrences within 
the Project impact area.  High potential for occurrence. 
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Regional Special-Status Plant Species Potentially Occurring Within 1.0- Mile of the FPUD Reclaimed and Freshwater Pickup 
Station 

SPECIES 

LISTING 
STATUS 

FEDERAL/ 
STATE(1) 

CALIFORNIA 
NATIVE 
PLANT 

SOCIETY LIST 
CODE(2) 

COUNTY OF 
SAN DIEGO 

SENSITIVITY(3)
FLOWERING/ 
PHENOLOGY PRESENCE 

HABITAT TYPE AND POTENTIAL FOR 
OCCURRENCE 

Parish’s meadowfoam 
(Limnanthes gracilis 
ssp. parishii) 

None/SE 1B.2 List A 
 

April to June None 
Observed 

Lower montane coniferous forest, meadows and seeps, 
vernal pools, vernally mesic.  Occurs between 600 and 
2,000m.  CNDDB occurrences documented within 10 
miles of the Project impact area.  Low potential for 
occurrence. 

Payson’s jewel-flower 
(Caulanthus simulans) 

None/None 4.2 List D March to May None 
Observed 

Chaparral, coastal scrub.  Prefers sandy granitic soils.  
Occurs between 90 and 2,200m.  CNDDB records 
document occurrences within 1.0-mile of the Project 
impact area.  Moderate potential for occurrence. 

Prostrate vernal pool 
navarettia 
(Navarretia prostrata) 

None/None 1B.1 List A 
 

April to June None 
Observed 

Coastal scrub, meadows and seeps, valley and foothill 
grassland with alkaline soils, vernal pools, mesic.  
Occurs between 15 and 700m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

San  Diego button-
celery 
(Eryngium aristulatum 
var. parishii) 

FE/SE 1B.1 List A 
 

April to June 
 

None 
Observed 

Coastal scrub, valley and foothill grassland, vernal pools, 
mesic.  Occurs between 20 and 620m.  CNDDB 
occurrences documented within 10 miles of the Project 
impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 

Shevock’s copper moss 
(Schizymenium 
shevockii) 

None/None 1B.2 --- Moss None 
Observed 

Cismontane woodland, metamorphic rock, mesic.  
Occurs between 750 and 1,400m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

Smooth tarplant 
(Centromadia pungens 
ssp. laevis) 

None/None 1B.1 List A 
 

April to 
September 

 

None 
Observed 

Chenopod scrub, meadows and seeps, playas, riparian 
woodland, valley and foothill grassland.  Prefers alkaline 
soils.  Occurs between 0 and 480m.  CNDDB 
occurrences documented within 10 miles of the Project 
impact area.  Low potential for occurrence. 
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Regional Special-Status Plant Species Potentially Occurring Within 1.0- Mile of the FPUD Reclaimed and Freshwater Pickup 
Station 

SPECIES 

LISTING 
STATUS 

FEDERAL/ 
STATE(1) 

CALIFORNIA 
NATIVE 
PLANT 

SOCIETY LIST 
CODE(2) 

COUNTY OF 
SAN DIEGO 

SENSITIVITY(3)
FLOWERING/ 
PHENOLOGY PRESENCE 

HABITAT TYPE AND POTENTIAL FOR 
OCCURRENCE 

Tecate Cypress 
(Cupressus  forbesii) 

None/None 1B.1 List A 
 

Perennial 
evergreen tree 

None 
Observed 

Coastal bluff, chaparral, coastal scrub, valley and foothill 
grassland, rocky.  Often prefers clay or serpentine soils.  
Occurs between 5 and 450m.  CNDDB occurrences 
documented within 10 miles of the Project impact area.  
Low potential for occurrence. 

White rabbit tobacco 
(Psuedognaphalium 
leucophalum) 

None/None 2.2 --- August to 
November 

 

None 
Observed 

Chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal scrub, riparian 
woodland.  Prefers sandy gravelly soils.  Occurs between 
0 and 2,100m.  CNDDB occurrences documented within 
10 miles of the Project impact area.  Low potential for 
occurrence. 

(1) U.S. Fish And Wildlife Service 
  FE - Federally listed, endangered: species in danger of extinction throughout a significant portion of its range 
  FT - Federally listed, threatened: species likely to become endangered within the foreseeable future 
 State of California 
  SE - State listed, endangered 
  SR -State listed, rare 
(2) California Native Plant Society 
 List 1B - Rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere 
 List 2 - Rare, threatened, or endangered in California but more common elsewhere 
 List 3 - Plants which need more information 
 List 4 - Limited distribution – a watch list 
 0.1 - Seriously threatened in California (high degree/immediacy of threat) 
 0.2 - Fairly threatened in California (moderate degree/immediacy of threat) 
 0.3 - Not very threatened in California (low degree/immediacy of threats or no current threats known) 
(3) San Diego County 
 List A - Plants rare, threatened or endangered in California and elsewhere 
 List B - Plants rare, threatened or endangered in California but more common elsewhere 
 List C - Plants which may be quite rare, but need more information to determine their true rarity status 
 List D - Plants of limited distribution and are uncommon, but need more information to determine their true rarity status 
 MSCP-NE - Multiple Species Conservation Program – narrow endemic. A narrow endemic is a species that is confined to a specific geographic region, soil type, and/or 

habitat. 
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Regional Special-Status Wildlife Species Potentially Occurring Within 1.0-Mile of the 
FPUD Relcaimed and Freshwater Pickup Station  
COMMON NAME/ 
SCIENTIFIC NAME 

LISTING 
STATUS(1) 

POTENTIAL FOR SPECIES OCCURRENCE WITHIN THE PROJECT 
IMPACT AREA 

Mammals 
Hoary bat 
(Lasiurus cinereus) 

none Low. The species generally roosts in the dense foliage of larger trees (often 
in riparian forest or woodland, but also in other woodland and forest 
associations). 

Birds 
Black-crowned night-
heron 
(Nycticorax 
nycticorax) 

none None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species nests in 
dense foliaged trees; dense, fresh or brackish emergent wetlands; or dense 
shrub stands near water. It feeds along the margins of rivers, ponds, 
reservoirs, and bays. 

Least bittern 
(Ixobrychus exilis) 

CSC 
Group 2 

None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species nests in 
dense tules or cattails. It typically feeds along the margins of tules and 
cattail (rarely far from cover). 

Light-footed clapper 
rail  
(Rallus longirostris 
levipes) 

FE 
SE 
Group 1 

None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The subspecies only 
occurs in coastal wetlands generally in areas dominated by cordgrass and 
pickleweed. 

White-faced ibis 
(Plegadis chihi) 

Group 1 None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species nests in 
dense tules or cattails. It feeds along the margins of ponds, flooded fields, 
and irrigated pastures. 

Invertebrates/Fish 
Tidewater goby 
(Eucyclogobius 
newberryi) 

FE 
CSC 
Group 1 

None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species only 
occurs in slow-moving, brackish reaches of rivers (generally at the mouth 
of the river). 

Riverside fairy shrimp 
(Streptocephalus 
woottoni) 

FE 
Group 1 

None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species typically 
occurs in larger, deeper vernal pools, but occasionally occurs in stock 
ponds (generally within 10 miles of the coast). 

San Diego fairy shrimp 
(Branchinecta 
sandiegonensis) 

FE 
Group 1 

None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species only 
occurs in vernal pools (generally on coastal mesas within 30 miles of the 
coast). 

Santa Rosa Plateau 
fairy shrimp 
(Linderiella 
santarosae) 

none None. The Project impact area lacks suitable habitat. The species is only 
known from grassland vernal pools at the Mesa de Colorado, Santa Rosa 
Plateau Reserve in Riverside County. 

(1) California Department of Fish and Game 
 SE - State listed, endangered 
 ST - State listed, threatened 

  CSC - California species of special concern 
  SFP - State designated, fully protected 
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
  FE - Federally listed, endangered 
  FT - Federally listed, threatened 
  FC - Federal candidate species (former Category 1 candidates) 
  BCC - U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Bird of Conservation Concern 
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 San Diego County 
  Group 1 - Species has a very high level of sensitivity, either because it is listed as threatened or endangered 

 or it has very specific natural history requirements. 
  Group 2 - Species becoming less common, but not so rare that extirpation or extinction is imminent. 

 Species tends to be prolific within suitable habitat types 
 


